

No. 21-476

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

303 CREATIVE LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY;  
LORIE SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR KENT GREENFIELD  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY**

---

Kent Greenfield  
BOSTON COLLEGE  
LAW SCHOOL  
885 Centre Street  
Newton, MA 02459

Daniel A. Rubens  
*Counsel of Record*  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
drubens@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Because Of The Separate Legal Personality Of Companies And Their Investors, The Court Should Not Reflexively Project The Constitutional Interests Of Investors Onto The Enterprise. ....	4
A. The legal distinction between companies and their investors is a core principle of business law. ....	6
B. Corporate separateness should not be ignored under the First Amendment. ....	12
C. An expansive ruling that fails to distinguish between the interests of companies and their investors could create unpredictable consequences and pose significant difficulties for lower courts.....	17
II. Courts Should Not Reflexively Defer To Political Or Religious Beliefs Asserted By For-Profit Enterprises To Gain Exemptions From Regulatory Constraints Applicable To Competitors .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	10
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15, 24
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	15
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12, 24
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	11

<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15, 22
<i>Freedom Fin. Grp., Inc. v. Woolley</i> , 792 N.W.2d 134 (Neb. 2010).....	11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15, 24
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Glob. NAPS Ill., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Krueger v. Zeman Constr. Co.</i> , 781 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 2010).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 12
<i>Moline Props., Inc. v. Comm'r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	10

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	7
<i>PDK Lab'ys Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 22
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	1, 14
<i>Safiedine v. City of Ferndale</i> , 753 N.W.2d 260 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	10
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	19
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	6
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14

<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	3
--	---

### **Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-103 (2021) .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-103-101 (2021) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Press 1979).....	7
<i>America’s Largest Private Companies</i> , Forbes (2021), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ycwn47v2">http://tinyurl.com/ycwn47v2</a> .....	20
Justin Baer, <i>Fidelity Investments Posts Record Revenue on Stock Market Rally</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 9, 2022, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/muacjhhh">https://tinyurl.com/muacjhhh</a> .....	21
William W. Cook, <i>The Principles of Corporation Law</i> (1925).....	8
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>For Whom Are Corporate Managers Trustees?</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 1145 (1932) .....	18
William O. Douglas & Carrol M. Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929).....	6

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985) .....	7
Kent Greenfield, <i>Corporations Are People Too (And They Should Act Like It)</i> (2018).....	1, 14
Kent Greenfield & Daniel A. Rubens, <i>Corporate Personhood and the Putative First Amendment Right to Discriminate</i> , in <i>Research Handbook on Corporate Purpose and Personhood</i> (Elizabeth Pollman & Robert B. Thompson, eds., 2021).....	1, 14
Kent Greenfield, <i>In Defense of Corporate Persons</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 309 (2015) ....	1, 14
George D. Hornstein, <i>Corporation Law and Practice</i> (1959) .....	9
Natasha Lomas, <i>Google Parent Alphabet Forms Holding Company, XXVI, to Com- plete 2015 Corporate Reorganization</i> (Sept. 4, 2017), <a href="https://ti-nyurl.com/2trpb938">https://ti- nyurl.com/2trpb938</a> .....	21
David K. Millon, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil, Financial Responsibility, and the Limits of Limited Liability</i> , 56 Emory L.J. 1305 (2007) .....	9

F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>O’Neal and Thompson’s Close Corporations and LLC’s: Law and Practice</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2017) .....	6, 10, 15
Alex Poor & Michelle Reed, <i>The Control Quagmire: The Cumbersome Concept of Control for the Corporate Attorney</i> , 44 Sec. Reg. L.J. Art. 1 (2016) .....	18
Helena Robertsson et al., <i>2021 Family Business Index</i> , EY and University of St. Gallen Global Family Business Index, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yckjjmth">https://tinyurl.com/yckjjmth</a> (2021).....	21
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Restoration: The Role Stakeholder Governance Must Play in Recreating a Fair and Sustainable American Economy</i> , 76 Bus. Law. 397 (2021).....	18
Candacy Taylor, <i>Overground Railroad: The Green Book and the Roots of Black Travel in America</i> (2020).....	21
Robert B. Thompson, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Empirical Study</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1036 (1991) .....	9
Stephen B. Presser, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> (2017) .....	9
